# **JP** \$280.00 7493673

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Affidavit of Ownership

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. W Tyler Logan	09/22/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	State Central Bank
Street Address:	601 Main Street
City:	Keokuk
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	52632

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7493673
Patent Number:	7600299
Patent Number:	5867869
Patent Number:	6161255
Application Number:	11200967
Application Number:	11213205
Application Number:	11200698

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (319)354-1760

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (319) 354-1019

Email: patents@simmonsperrine.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher J. Voci
Address Line 1: 1100 5th Street, Suite 205
Address Line 4: Coralville, IOWA 52241

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher J. Voci

501303336 REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0174

PATENT

Total Attachments: 2

source=20100928112742393#page1.tif source=20100928112742393#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0175

# AFFIDAVIT OF W. TYLER LOGAN

STATE OF IOWA	)
	) ss
LEE COUNTY	)

- I, W. Tyler Logan, being duly sworn, do hereby declare, depose and state as follows:
- 1. I am the President of State Central Bank, having its principal place of business at 601 Main Street, Keokuk, Iowa 52632.
- 2. I am familiar with the facts concerning this transaction and occurrence and the statements contained herein are true and correct as I verily believe.
- 3. Custom Hardware Manufacturing, Inc. was indebted to State Central Bank under the terms of certain loan and security agreements.
- 4. State Central Bank filed a Financing Statement with the Iowa Secretary of State in accordance with the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code. State Central Bank was in first position with blanket filing H471618 filed August 11, 1986 and properly continued.
  - 5. The Financing Statement covered the following types or items of property: All present and future Goods, Furniture, Machinery, Equipment, Inventory,

General Intangibles, Accounts, Accounts Receivable, Money in Deposit Accounts, Chattel Paper, Documents, Instruments, Motor Vehicles, non-titled rolling stock, fixtures, timber, and minerals (including oil and gas) together with the proceeds thereof and the products thereof and accessions.

6. As part of its general intangibles, Custom Hardware Manufacturing, Inc. was the owner or applicant of technical intellectual property rights in the U.S. including, but not limited to:

PATENT REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0176

- a. U.S. patent 7,493,673
- b. U.S. patent 7,600,299
- c. U.S. patent 5,867,869
- d. U.S. patent 6,161,255
- e. U.S. patent application 11/200,967
- f. U.S. patent application 11/213,205
- g. U.S. patent application 11/200,698
- h. All abandoned, expired, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, reissues, reexaminations, certificates of correction, patent cooperation treaty applications and foreign equivalents.
- 7. Custom Hardware Manufacturing, Inc. defaulted on its obligations and has voluntarily surrendered its assets to State Central Bank. State Central Bank properly foreclosed its security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code. As a result, Custom Hardware Manufacturing, Inc.'s assets have been transferred to State Central Bank, including the patents and applications set forth in paragraph six (6).

Dated this 22nd day of September, 2010.

W. Tyler Logan, President

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of September, 2010, by W. Tyler Logan, as President of State Central Bank.

STATE OF IOWA ) ss:

LEE COUNTY )

Transe Hederel.
Notary Public, State of Iowa

FRANCES G. HEDERICH
Commission Number 005427
Lay Commission Expires
12-16-10

RECORDED: 09/28/2010

PATENT REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0177